

ウッドポール 280cm / 240cm / 120cm

この度は、スノーピーク製品をお買い上げいただき、誠にありがとうございます。本製品は、タープおよびシェルター専用の支柱です。安全にご使用いただくためにも下記の取扱説明書をよく読んでからご使用ください。また、読み終わった後も大切に保管してください。説明内容で理解出来ない点及び製品に不具合が確認された際には直ちに使用を中止しご購入いただきました販売店様もしくは弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

スペック

TP-091 ●素材:アルミニウム合金(アルマイト加工)、竹集成材 ●サイズ:Φ36mm(4本継)、280cm ●重量:1.8kg

TP-092 ●素材:アルミニウム合金(アルマイト加工)、竹集成材 ●サイズ:Φ36mm(4本継)、240cm ●重量:1.6kg

TP-096 ●素材:アルミニウム合金(アルマイト加工)、竹集成材 ●サイズ:Φ36mm(2本継)、120cm ●重量:800g

安全上の注意事項 ご使用前によく読んで予測される事故を回避し安全にご使用ください。

⚠ 危険 明らかに生命に関わる重大な事故が予測される行為を示します。

- 本製品のそばでは燃焼式のランタンやコンロ、ヒーターなどの熱源や、焚き火等の高温の物を使用しないでください。火災や火傷などの重大な事故につながる恐れがあるほか、本製品の変形や変色、焦げの原因となります。

⚠ 警告 取扱いを誤った場合、使用者が死亡または重傷を負う可能性があることを示します。

- ご使用前に、本製品を点検し各部に異常がないことを確認してください。異常が発見された場合は、直ちに使用を中止し、お買い求めいただいた販売店様、または弊社ユーザーサービス係に点検または修理を依頼してください。
- 本製品と併用する各製品の取扱説明書をよくお読みください。

⚠ 注意 ケガや本体破損、物品破損として拡大損害の原因となる行為を示します。

- 本製品は常設用ではありません。
- 本製品は加工の性質上、直射日光により徐々に退色します。ご了承ください。
- 異なる時期にお買い求めいただいた製品につきましては色があわない場合がございます。ご了承ください。
- 本製品は万全を期していますが加工の性質上、色に多少のばらつきが生じます。
- 本製品をぶつけるなどして塗膜が損傷すると、天板が湿気を吸収しやすくなり染みや変色、反りの原因になることがあります。
- 使用状況により本製品表面が退色したり、変色することがあります。また、局所的に温度が上がると退色や、変色が進行することがあります。
- 雨に長時間さらされたり、長時間水分に接すると、塗装の内部に水分が浸透し、染みや変色、反り等の原因になることがあります。
- 本製品の外装は天然の竹を加工、集成したものです。色の濃淡や風合いは個々の特性です。天然の色や風合いをお楽しみください。
- 本製品はご使用状況や保管状況により、外装に反りやゆがみ、割れが発生することがあります。特に暖房の熱が直接伝わる場所、長時間直射日光に当たる場所、夏場の車内での使用や保管はしないでください。
- ポールケースに収納の際には、他のウイングポール製品と同梱しないでください。製品に傷がついたり、破損の原因となります。
- ポールをタープまたはシェルターのキャリーバッグに入れる際は、必ずポールまたはシェルターに付属のポールケースに収納してください。むき出しの状態での収納するとタープまたはシェルター本体や、キャリーバッグの破損の原因となります。また、キャリーバッグやポールケースの容量を超える無理な収納はおやめください。

メンテナンス方法

- 長期間ご使用しなかった製品を再度お使いになる際は、弊社ユーザーサービスまで点検を依頼してください。
- 撤収時に表面の汚れを落とし、十分に乾燥させてから保管してください。濡れたまま保管すると腐食し、強度が低下します。ジョイント部分は常に清潔にしてください。
- 軽い汚れや水分が本体に付着した場合は速やかに乾いた布で拭き取り、よく乾燥させてください。
- 使用後、保管する際には直射日光を避け、風通しのいい場所で保管してください。
- 本製品は水洗いを行わないでください。塗装の内部に水分が浸透し、染みや変色、反り等の原因になることがあります。

品質保証について

お買い求めいただきました製品は万全を期していますが、万一不備な点がございましたら、お買い求めいただいた販売店様もしくは弊社または各製品に記載された連絡先にご相談ください。製造上の欠陥が原因の場合は無償で修理または交換させていただきます。その他の場合は適切な価格で修理させていただきます。修理、交換の判断は弊社の裁量によるものとさせていただきます。また、以下の場合には修理できない場合もありますので予めご了承ください。

1. 素材の経年劣化による損傷など商品の寿命 / 2. 改造および粗雑な取扱いによる故障 / 3. 取扱説明書で禁止されている取扱いによる故障 / 4. 不測の事故による商品の故障 / 5. その他製造上の欠陥以外による製品の故障 / 6. ゴミやさびによる故障 / 7. 分解したことによる不具合の発生または破損 / 8. 落下やその他の衝撃による部品の変形や破損による不具合 / 9. 摩擦によるパーツの変化及びそれによる故障 / 10. 他社製品との組み合わせによる故障

不明な点やお買付の点がございましたら、販売店様または弊社ユーザーサービスまでお問い合わせください。

スノーピークユーザーサービス

☎ 0120-010-660 (9:00~17:00)

Email: userservice@snowpeak.co.jp

株式会社スノーピーク

〒955-0147 新潟県三上市中野原4-6

Tel. 0256-46-5858 Fax. 0256-46-5860

www.snowpeak.co.jp

MADE IN CHINA

Wood Pole 280cm / 240cm / 120cm

Thank you very much for purchasing a Snow Peak product. This product is a pole for tarps and shelters. To use this product safely and correctly, please carefully read these instructions. After reading these instructions, keep this manual in a safe place for future reference. If you find anything in the instruction manual that is difficult to understand or find a defect with the product, stop using it immediately and contact the dealers where the product was purchased or Snow Peak Customer Service.

Specifications

TP-091 ●Material : Aluminum Alloy (Anodized), Bamboo Laminated Wood ●Size : Φ 36 mm (4 sections), 280 cm(9.2') ●Weight : 1.8kg (3.97lbs)
 TP-092 ●Material : Aluminum Alloy (Anodized), Bamboo Laminated Wood ●Size : Φ 36 mm (4 sections), 240 cm(7.9') ●Weight : 1.6kg (3.53lbs)
 TP-096 ●Material : Aluminum Alloy (Anodized), Bamboo Laminated Wood ●Size : Φ 36 mm (2 sections), 120 cm(3.9') ●Weight : 800g (1.76lbs)

Safety Precautions: Before use, please read thoroughly to ensure safety and to avoid accidents.

⚠ DANGER / Misuse could easily result in a serious accident or death.

- Do not use this product near a heat source such as a combustion-type lantern, gas stove, heater, or bonfire. In addition to possible serious accidents such as a fire or burns, this product may be deformed, discolored, or burnt.

⚠ WARNING / Improper use may result in death or serious injury.

- Before using the product, check each part for abnormalities. If there are abnormalities, take the product to a dealer or Snow Peak Customer Service for inspection or repair.
- Please read the instruction manual of each tent, tarp, or shelter carefully before using these poles.

⚠ CAUTION / Misuse could result in injury to the user and/or property damage.

- This product is not intended to be in permanent use.
- Due to the manufacturing process, this product will fade gradually under direct sunlight.
- Products purchased at different times may not have the same shade of wood.
- Although this product is ready for use, due to the nature of the manufacturing, there may be slight color variations.
- If the coating film is damaged, the laminated bamboo wood may absorb moisture, resulting in stains, discoloration, or warping.
- The surface of this product may become discolored depending on the usage. Also, if exposed to rapid temperature changes, discoloration or discoloration may occur.
- If the product is in the rain or exposed to moisture for a long time, water may penetrate the coating and cause stains, discoloration, and warping.
- The outer part of this product is made of natural bamboo. Each one will have a unique color depth and texture; enjoy these natural characteristics.
- The product may warp or crack, depending on the usage and storage conditions. Please do not use or store this product in places with direct heat and sunlight or in cars during the hot months of the year.
- When storing this product in the pole case with other wing poles as they may cause damage.
- When placing a pole in a tarp or shelter carry bag, be sure to place it in the included pole case. Storing exposed poles may cause damage to the tarp, shelter, or the carry bag. Please be mindful of the capacity of the pole case and carry case; do not overstuff with products.

Maintenance

- When using a product that has been stored for a long time, please contact Snow Peak Customer Service.
- Please remove dirt from the surface of the product before storing it. If the product is stored wet, corrosion will occur, causing its strength to decrease. Please keep the joints clean.
- If light dirt or moisture comes into contact with the product, wipe it off and dry it well.
- Please store in a well-ventilated area away from direct sunlight.
- Do not wash this product with water. Moisture may penetrate the inside of the coating, causing stains, discoloration, or warping.

Warranty

The specifications of Snow Peak products are determined based on field testing and quality control, ensuring every product's proper function and longevity. If apparent defects in the product's manufacturing are found, the defective product will be repaired or exchanged free of charge. Damages, as follows, are not covered under warranty.

1. Damage caused by normal aging of materials. / 2. Damage caused by modifications or rough handling. / 3. Failure due to improper handling, not adhering to this manual. / 4. Damage caused by unforeseen accidents. / 5. Damage not caused by defects in the manufacturing process. / 6. Damage caused by dust or rust. / 7. Damage or defects caused when dismantling the products. / 8. Damage and defects caused by dropping or other shocks to the products. / 9. Defects, breakage, or deterioration of replaceable parts.

Snow Peak, Inc.

456, Nakanohara, Sanjo-shi Niigata 955-0147, Japan
 Tel: +81 256-46-5858 Fax: +81 256-46-5860
 www.snowpeak.co.jp

Snow Peak USA, Inc.

404 NW 23rd Ave., Portland, OR 97210, USA
 Tel: +1-503-697-3330 IG: @snowpeakusa
 www.snowpeak.com

MADE IN CHINA